DEEPHAVEN CITY COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, JANUARY 7, 2013
MINUTES

1. OATH OF OFFICE
Mayor Paul Skrede, Councilmember Keith Kask and Councilmember Steve Erickson were administered the Oath of Office.

2. CALL MEETING TO ORDER:  Mayor Paul Skrede called the meeting to order at 7:05 p.m.

PRESENT:
Mayor Paul Skrede, Council members Josh Hackney, Steve Erickson, Keith Kask and Darel Gustafson

STAFF:
Zoning Coordinator Gus Karpas and City Administrator Dana Young

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
The Council recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. APPROVE CONSENT AGENDA
Councilmember Kask requested that approval of April 1, 2013 as the date for the Board of Review be withdrawn from the Consent Agenda for further discussion.
Motion by Councilmember Kask to approve the Consent Agenda, consisting of the following items:

A. Approve December 17, 2012 Minutes

B. Approve Verifieds

C. Adopt Resolution No. 01-13, Appointments & Assignments for 2013
D. Adopt Resolution No. 02-13, Authorizing an Extension of the EPDB License Agreement

E. Adopt Resolution No. 03-13, Est. Schedule of Administrative Fees

F. Reappoint John Flynn, Cindy Webster, Jim Elvestrom to Park Committee
G. Approve 2013 Park Committee Chair & Vice-Chair
H. Reappoint Jim van Bergen, David Matteson, Tom Drummond to Boat Committee

I. Approve November 2012 Treasurer’s Report

Seconded by Councilmember Gustafson.  Motion carried 5-0.

5. MATTERS FROM THE FLOOR
There were no Matters from the Floor this evening.

6. PLANNING & ZONING REQUESTS
A.   Variances - Mark and Margaret Ruffino, 20085 Cottagewood Avenue -  request to demolish an existing non-conforming single family structure and construct a new single family home that would encroach into the minimum required exterior east side and west side yard setbacks, exceed the maximum permitted impervious surface area and to increase the grade by more than one foot.  
Section 1310.02 of the Zoning Ordinance requires a minimum east exterior side yard setback of twenty-five feet and a minimum west side yard setback of fifteen feet.  The proposed home would be setback fifteen feet from the east exterior side yard property line and ten feet from the west property line.  Variances of ten feet of the required east exterior side yard and five feet of the required west side yard are being sought.  
Section 1350.06(2)(a) permits a maximum impervious surface area of 25%.  The proposed impervious surface area on the property would be 34.2%.  A variance to exceed the maximum impervious surface area by 9.2% is sought.  
Section 1345.26(a) of the Deephaven Zoning Code states that the finished grade of construction on a lot shall not increase the grade by more than one foot from the existing elevations on a property unless a Special Use Permit is granted by the City in accordance with Section 1320 of the City Code.  The applicant proposes to increase the grade by two feet, six inches to construct a lakeside patio.

Zoning Coordinator Karpas presented his staff report.  He recommended approval of the requests stating the purpose and intent of the ordinance is to allow the orderly development and redevelopment within the city and when these standards cannot be met, it outlines the procedures to vary from these standards. In this instance, the applicants are seeking to vary from the stated dimensional requirements of the ordinance and are following the stated process outlined in the ordinance.  The request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Housing Elements Goals and Policies which promotes the development and redevelopment of residential property within the city.  The applicants seek to redevelop an existing lot with an older home and construct a home which is similar in nature to other homes in the neighborhood.  The proposed use of the property as a single family home is a reasonable use.  The applicants seek to continue the existing use of the property in a manner which is more consistent with other properties within the zoning district by centering the home on the lot to mimic the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  The sixty foot width of the lot and its designation as a corner lot, which requires a total of thirty-five feet of required side yard setback, creates a practical difficulty in designing a structure which complies with the required side yard setbacks.  The applicants have designed a structure which would comply with the typical R-3 lot minus the corner lot designation.  In addition, the subject is seeking a variance to exceed the maximum permitted impervious surface area.  The applicant’s lot area creates a practical difficult in that it is less than three quarters the minimum required lot area for the zoning district.  The proposed structure would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood since it tries to maintain the existing setbacks of the zoning district and the structure styles of the neighborhood in terms of size and height.

Councilmember Kask noted the hardcover increase is due to the additional driveway caused when the applicant moves the structure back to comply with the required front yard setback.  He noted off-street parking has always been an issue with neighbors in the area and the proposed driveway would provide additional off-street parking.

Mayor Skrede said the property is adjacent to a platted fire lane, which most likely will never be developed, yet the city requires a corner lot setback which creates a unique setback situation.  He said the impervious surface percentage was designed for lots of 20,000 square feet and below, but he feels the city may want to look at the threshold for smaller lots.  He discussed the proposed grade alteration on the lake side of the home stating it was not intended to increase the height of the home, but rather to level an area for the porch to avoid the building code requirements for a safety rail which would impact the applicant’s lake view.

Councilmember Erickson agreed that parking in the area has been an important issue and the proposed driveway would provide storage for three additional vehicles.  He said pulling the house back to comply with the required front yard setback addresses the concerns about massing which has been a topic of discussion lately in the city.  He said he doesn’t have an issue with the proposed impervious surface area exceeding the maximum by 9.2%.

Mayor Skrede said another interesting issue involves sightlines, which he believes are improved by moving the home back further from the street.  He also does not have an issue with the proposed impervious surface variance of 9.2% given the lot is 62% of the required lot area for the zoning district.

Councilmember Gustafson said he supported the requests for two reasons; the proposed variances are equal to or better the existing non-conformities and the applicants have designed a home that fits onto the lot.  He said the home is designed to look smaller which addresses some of the concerns he has expressed in the past.

Councilmember Hackney agreed with the Council’s comments regarding the impervious surface coverage and supports the request.  He noted some Planning Commissioners were concerned about the proposed height of the structure even though it was not part of the request.  He said the home is somewhat backwards on the lot in that the walkout portion of the home is on the street side.  Looking at the adjacent lots to the east, which have similar lot configurations, he said the home directly adjacent  is closer to the street and the home on the other side has a similar backward home configuration.  He said he is supportive of the request.

Kask moved the Council accept the recommendation of staff and Planning Commission to approve the variance requests to encroach ten feet into the required exterior east side and five feet into the required west side yard setback backs, to exceed the maximum permitted impervious surface area by 9.2% and the alter the existing grade by two and one half feet for the proposed single family home as presented at 20085 Cottagewood Avenue based on the following findings; the variances are in harmony with the purpose and intent of the ordinance since they promote, through the variance process, the orderly development and redevelopment within the city, the requests are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages the development and redevelopment of residential property within the city and  the applicant seeks to redevelop an existing lot with an older home and construct a home which is similar in nature to other homes in the neighborhood.  The proposed use of the property as a single family home is a reasonable use and the applicant has made a reasonable attempt to be consistent with other properties within the zoning district by centering the home on the lot to be more in line with the requirements of the zoning ordinance.  The width of the lot at sixty two feet and its designation as a corner lot, which requires a total of thirty-five feet of required side yard setback, creates a practical difficulty in designing a structure which complies with the required side yard setbacks.  The applicant has designed a structure which would comply with the typical R-3 lot minus the corner lot designation.  The applicant’s lot area creates a practical difficult in that it is less than three quarters the minimum required lot area for the zoning district, requiring a need to exceed the maximum permitted impervious surface area.  The proposed structure would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood since it tries to maintain the existing setbacks of the zoning district and structure styles of the neighborhood in terms of size and height.  He further moved that the Council approve the special use request to exceed the maximum permitted grade alteration, not to exceed two feet based on the fact that the proposed elevation change would have no impact on the overall development of the community, the character and development of the neighborhood, the existing drainage pattern or on the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of surrounding lands.  The proposed alteration would be on the lakeside of the property so there would be no impacts on traffic or parking conditions due to this alteration and there is no anticipated negative impact on property values on the subject property or those in the surrounding area.  The motion is conditioned that the applicant reduces the proposed impervious surface area by a minimum of two percent. Second by Hackney.  Motion carried 5-0.  

B.  Variances - Mark and Michelle Bussman, 19575 Chimo West – request to construct a 17’-6”x 25’-6” addition over an existing non-conforming garage and to alter/expand existing non-conforming lake side decks both which would encroach into to the front and lake yard setbacks.  
Section 1310.02 of the zoning ordinance requires a front yard setback of fifty feet for properties in the R-2 Zoning District.  The applicant proposes a front yard setback of twenty-four feet, eight inches for the proposed addition over the non-conforming garage.  The applicant is seeking a variance of twenty-five feet, four inches of the minimum required yard setback.  
Section 1310.02 of the zoning ordinance requires a front yard setback of fifty feet for properties in the R-2 Zoning District.  The applicant proposes a front yard setback of thirty-three feet for that portion of the deck expansion that encroaches into the front yard.  The applicant is seeking a variance of seventeen feet of the minimum required front yard setback.

Zoning Coordinator Karpas presented his staff report.  He recommended approval of the requests stating the purpose and intent of the ordinance is to allow for orderly development and redevelopment within the city and when these standards cannot be met, it outlines the procedures to vary from these standards. In this instance, the applicant is seeking to vary from the stated dimensional requirements of the ordinance and following the stated process outlined in the ordinance.  The request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan’s Housing Elements Goals and Policies which promotes the development and redevelopment of residential property within the city.  The applicant seeks to upgrade the existing home and maintain its existing character while not impacting the other homes in the neighborhood.  The applicant has sought to continue the existing use of the property in the same manner in which it is used now.  By expanding the home within the existing footprint, it extends the life of the home by providing additional space for use by the current family and future families.  The property is unique in that when the front and lake yard setbacks are applied they overlap thus creating no building pad over most of the lot.  The entire structure is located within both the lake and front yard setbacks.  The proposed alterations are behind the closest existing encroachments thus no further encroachments are being sought.  The proposed addition would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood since it is an expansion of the existing structure within the footprint and well below the permitted height.

Mayor Skrede discussed the decks on the property and how the majority of them are elevated and are still counted as impervious surface area.  He said the lot is unique in a number of ways and he supported the request.

Councilmember Kask asked if there are covenants in Chimo and if so, were the plans submitted to their board for review.  Rocky DiGiamcomo, DiGiamcomo Home and Renovation, Inc., said a set of the plans have been submitted but they have been waiting for the city to take action before approving them.  Kask said he wants it to be understood that any approval by the city does not bind the Chimo Association to approve the plans if they do not comply with their covenants.  Mayor Skrede appreciates Councilmember Kask’s concern and said the adjacent neighbors were notified of the request and were invited to the meeting.  He said the Council can act independently from the Chimo Association.

Kask moved the Council accept the recommendation of the Planning Commission and Staff to approve the variance requests to encroach twenty-five feet, eight inches and seventeen feet into the required fifty foot front yard setback and encroach eight feet and thirty-three feet into the required one hundred foot lake yard setback for the proposed addition over the existing non-conforming garage and to alter/expand the lake side decks as presented at 19575 Chimo West based on the following findings;  The variances are in harmony with the purpose and intent of the ordinance since they promote, through the variance process, the orderly development and redevelopment within the city, the requests are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan which encourages the development and redevelopment of residential property within the city and whereas the applicant seeks to upgrade an existing home while maintaining its existing character while not impacting the other homes in the neighborhood.  The continued residential use of the property as a single family home with minor expansions within the existing footprint and setback parameters is a reasonable use since it extends the life of the home by providing additional space for use by the current family and future families.  The property is unique and a practical difficulty is created in that when the front and lake yard setbacks are applied they overlap thus creating no building pad over most of the lot leading to the entire structure being located within both the front and lake yard setbacks.  The proposed alterations are behind the closest existing encroachments, thus no further encroachments are being sought.  The proposed addition would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood since it is an expansion of the existing structure within the footprint and well below the permitted height requirements.  Second by Gustafson.  Motion carried 5-0.

C.  Special Use – Jerry’s Auto Specialist, LLC, 3644 County Road 101 – request to operate an automotive business that includes light automotive repair.  
Section 1305.02(1)(24) “Automobile repair which is limited to minor repairs, replacement of parts, and limited engine service and maintenance for automobiles and trucks not exceeding 1½ ton capacity.  No outdoor storage of vehicles or trailers on the property for a period to exceed 48 continuous hours” is permitted by special use permit.

Zoning Coordinator Karpas presented his staff report.  He said he recommended approval of the request based on the following findings; the proposed use of the property is permitted by special use permit in the zoning district, thus there is no impact on the overall development of the community.  There is no physical alteration of the structure or the property required to accommodate the business so there would be no noticeable change in the character of the neighborhood.  There appears to be no impact on the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of surrounding lands.  The applicant has indicated the hours of operation would typically follow the work hours of those who live in the neighborhood so noise impact would be reduced and since there is no body work or extensive engine repair, there would be no dangerous exhausts emanating from the structure.  The property access is from Highway 101 which has dedicated turn lanes both north and south bound.  The property also had more than adequate parking to handle their employees and customers.  Staff does not anticipate any negative impact on adjoining properties. 

Councilmember Hackney asked for clarification on the hours of operation.  Zoning Coordinator Karpas explained the Planning Commission asked if they could condition the request that the hours of operation be limited to those the applicant said were typical of his business.  Karpas said they could but the ordinance did permit expanded hours outside of those hours and by conditioning the business to the owner’s stated hours they could be unfairly limiting the business.

Mayor Skrede noted that Special Use Permits are issued at the pleasure of the Council and if the business were to expand its hours, neighbors could document their concerns about noise and bring those concerns to the Council who would address those issues.  He said the owner indicated the auto work would be conducted inside the building and though it’s not clear whether the doors would be open or closed during the summer, there are code provisions that would allow the city to address any noise concerns created if doors being left open are an issue.

Councilmember Hackney stated that while he supports the request, he noted some residents did have concerns.  He said the city does its best to address the concerns of neighbors, but said the use is permitted by Special Use Permit.  He thinks the proposal is an appropriate use for the city’s residents.

Councilmember Erickson agreed.  He said the applicant’s willingness to store all items associated with the business inside the structure shows a desire to go above and beyond what he needs to do and indicates he realizes he abuts residential properties.  He is supportive of the request.

Councilmember Gustafson is supportive of the request and has no other comments to add.

Councilmember Kask again noted the use is permitted by Special Use Permit.  He asked if the Council could require an annual review of a Special Use Permit.  Zoning Coordinator Karpas said it could not.  Kask acknowledged the townhome development directly adjacent to the site and the concern about potential noise, but noted the structure is brick and should contain most of the noise.  He said he didn’t note any discussion being held about outside auto repair at the Planning Commission.  He would like a prohibition of this activity added if the request is approved.

Mayor Skrede said some responsibility falls on a perspective home owner to know what a property is zoned prior to purchasing a home in an area.  Granted, the subject property previously housed a low intensity business, but the use before the Council is permitted by Special Use Permit.  He asked the applicant about outside storage.  Jerry Chapman, Owner of Jerry’s Auto Specialties, LTD, said they never leave anything business related out overnight.  Mayor Skrede discussed the overflow parking situation with Bennett Park, noting that it is not uncommon for park users to park on the applicant’s property.  He said some people even leave the vehicles overnight.  Mr. Chapman said he has no issue with people using his lot during the games.  Mr. Chapman noted, on the issue of overnight parking, that there are occasions where vehicles are towed to the property in the middle of the night for repair the next day.  He said he has no control over this and the vehicles will be moved inside the next morning.  The Council had no issue with that situation.

Mayor Skrede asked if it was the applicant’s intention to rent the entire structure.  Mr. Chapman said it was.

Hackney moved the Council accept the recommendation of the Planning Commission and Staff to approve the special use request by Jerry’s Auto Specialties, LTD to operate a limited automobile repair business as presented at 3644 County Road 101.  The recommendation for approval is based on the following findings; 1) the proposed use of the property is permitted by special use permit in the zoning district, thus there is no impact on the overall development of the community; 2) since no physical alteration of the structure or the property is required to accommodate the business there would be no noticeable change in the character of the neighborhood.  Any alteration related to the signage would require additional city approval so any sign related concerns can be addressed at that time; 3) there appears to be no impact on the health, safety and welfare of the occupants of surrounding lands.  The applicant has indicated the hours of operation follow the typical work hours of those who live in the neighborhood so noise impact would be reduce and since there is no bodywork or extensive engine repair, there would be no dangerous exhausts emanating from the structure; 4) there would be no impact on the existing and anticipated traffic conditions since the property is accessed from Highway 101 which has dedicated turn lanes both north and south bound.  The property also had more than adequate parking to handle their employees and customers; and 5) there is no anticipation of a negative impact on property values on the subject property or those in the surrounding area since the property is currently zone commercial and the proposed use is a permitted use with the issuance of a special use permit under the current ordinance regulations.  The motion is conditioned 1) there shall be no exterior alteration of the structure that creates additional vehicle access or bays; 2) there shall be no regular outdoor storage of fluids or tires; 3) there shall be no regular outdoor storage of business or customer vehicles; 4) emergency storage of customer vehicles shall be limited to the northwest portion of the property where it is screened from the adjacent residential properties; 5) there shall be no outdoor repair of any kind of vehicles on the property; and 6) the applicant must submit a separate application for any signage that exceeds the existing signage area or lighting configuration currently on the property.  Second by Kask.  Motion carried 5-0.

Zoning Coordinator Karpas asked the Council how they would like to approach the special session with the Planning Commission.  He said they could either meet prior to the regularly scheduled meeting at 6 p.m. or as an agenda item under New Business.  Councilmember Hackney thought meeting as part of the regular agenda after the normal business item would give more time for an open discussion.  Kask disagreed, he felt it was important to let the Commission to do their job without them feeling like the Council was looking over their shoulders.  Mayor Skrede said the intent was not to get in the way of the Commission’s work, he felt if the work session was prior to the meeting and further discussion was needed, the work session could be reconvened after the Planning Commission’s regular meeting was completed.  The Council agreed the special meeting should be held at 6 p.m., prior to the regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
A. Discuss City Contribution towards 2013 & 2014 Bay Wide Chemical Treatments
Mayor Skrede stated that discussion was held at the last Council meeting on the proposed treatment and financing plan to chemically treat Carson’s Bay, the Back Bay, and St. Louis Bay in 2013.  He stated the last item to discuss regarding this issue was how much the City would be willing to contribute to this program.  He stated that the Council had discussed the potential funding range and  where the funding would come from.  He noted that over a two year period, the City intends to spend approximately $14,000 on aquatic weed management.  He stated that funding for this project could come from the City’s portion of the St. Therese bond proceeds, which result in the City receiving an $85,000 fee from St. Therese.  He stated that a portion of these proceeds could be used towards the City’s contribution in excess of the $14,000 that the City already plans to spend on aquatic weed control over the next two years.  He added that the project has already raised $18,000, with another $18,000-$25,000 expected from the Department of Natural Resources.
Councilmember Gustafson stated that he doesn’t like the calculations that Mr. Norby used to calculate the City’s share at $8,950 - $21,650 because it assumes that funding would come from boat slips.  He stated that he would prefer a cost per household and an additional fee on parking permits.

Mayor Skrede noted that funding for aquatic weed management currently comes from the Marina Fund.

Councilmember Gustafson stated that he would prefer that the City’s contribution not be done on the back of the leaseholders and would prefer that other individuals who enjoy the lake contribute as well.

Mayor Skrede stated that the City Council could raise parking permit fees by $5.00 per permit in order to raise approximately $7,000 to help maintain the beaches and the lake.

Councilmember Hackney noted that the parking lot around the launch is still busy and wondered if the City could extend the parking permit season.

Mayor Skrede stated that he didn’t mind if the annual funding for the aquatic weed treatments in the amount of $6,800 continues to be funded by the Marina Fund, but felt that any additional incremental costs for this program should come elsewhere.
Councilmember Kask stated that these incremental costs could be paid by additional parking permit fees and establishing a per household fee.

Mayor Skrede stated that once we determine an appropriate contribution level, we can fund the additional costs out of the bond proceeds and establish a more definitive schedule of fees in the future.
Councilmember Kask stated that he would be willing to authorize a total contribution of $21,000 for the 2013 & 2014 Whole Bay Treatment Program with $6,800 funded from the Marina Fund in 2013 and 2014.    

Councilmember Hackney stated that this would be a very generous offer considering that Mr. Norby indicated that only 25% of the lakeshore owners have participated in prior aquatic weed treatment programs.

Motion by Councilmember Kask to appropriate a total of $21,000 as the City’s contribution towards the 2013 & 2014 Whole Bay Treatment Program.  Seconded by Councilmember Gustafson.  Motion carried 5-0.  

B.
Date of Board of Appeal Meeting
Councilmember Kask stated that he had a conflict with the proposed date of April 1, 2013 for the annual Board of Appeal & Equalization meeting.

Motion by Councilmember Kask to designate April 15, 2013 as the date for the annual Board of Appeal & Equalization meeting.  Seconded by Councilmember Gustafson.  Motion carried 5-0.
C.
Other

There was no other Unfinished Business this evening.
8. NEW BUSINESS

A.
Discuss 2013 Prosecution Rates (Steve Tallen)
Mayor Skrede stated that although Police Chief Johnson is unable to attend tonight’s meeting due to an illness, he received an email from the Chief that stated his department is very appreciative of the work performed by City Prosecutor Steve Tallen and his preference for Mr. Tallen to continue as City Prosecutor.

Councilmember Gustafson stated that Mr. Tallen received a 7% increase two years ago, a 6% increase in 2012, and was now requesting a 5% increase for 2013.  He stated that there wasn’t anything in the data provided by Mr. Tallen that demonstrates that the actual work load has increased.  He stated that the City Fiscal Policy projects employee salary increases at less than 3% per year and it is hard for him to justify a 5% increase to an outside vendor.  He stated that he doesn’t see the consistency.

Mayor Skrede stated that Chief Johnson was able to provide him with additional information that showed that $29,000 had been generated last year in forfeiture revenue.
Further discussion was held on the interpretation of Mr. Tallen’s letter and whether he was requesting a 5% increase in 2013 and a cost of living increase thereafter or a 5% increase in 2013 and the next two years thereafter.  Mayor Skrede stated that it was his understanding that Mr. Tallen was requesting a 5% increase in 2013 with a cost of living increase thereafter.

Administrator Young concurred that this was also his understanding of Mr. Tallen’s request following  a conversation he had with Mr. Tallen prior to the Council meeting.

Mayor Skrede stated that he wouldn’t object to a 5% increase in 2013 with a cost of living increase equal to that given to City employees.  He stated that future prosecution costs could be easily quantified in future city budgets and it would put Mr. Tallen’s future increases on the same page as City Staff.

Councilmember Hackney asked what would be the justification for a 5% increase in 2013.

Mayor Skrede stated that even though we can’t measure work load any better now, the prior City Council had a gentleman’s agreement with Mr. Tallen that his contract would be increased by 7% in 2011, 7% in 2012, and 6% in 2013 to reflect the increase in the number of cases.  He stated that, at the time of this agreement, the Council could justify a 20% increase.  He stated that with the 5% increase in 2013, we could then close the book on this prior agreement.

Councilmember Hackney stated that he could justify the increase based on the work load increase versus the 7.82% CPI increase that Mr. Tallen had used in his letter.

Councilmember Erickson noted that the base billable rate offered by Mr. Tallen seems reasonable and liked tying future increases to staff increases.  He stated that he is in agreement with this concept.

Motion by Mayor Skrede to appoint Steve Tallen as City Prosecutor for 2013 with a 5% contract fee increase and to base future contract fees on City Staff increases.  Seconded by Councilmember Hackney.  Motion carried 5-0.     
B.
Discuss Attendance at Newly Elected Officials Conference

Administrator Young stated that the City of Deephaven has traditionally paid for newly elected Council members to attend the Leadership Conference for Newly Elected Officials sponsored by the League of Minnesota Cities.  He stated that the cost of the conference is $299.00, which has been included in the 2013 Budget, and the conference will be held January 11-12 in Nisswa, January 25-26 in Mankato, or February 1-2 in Brooklyn Center.

Councilmember Erickson stated that he planned to attend the February 1-2 Leadership Conference in Brooklyn Center.
Motion by Councilmember Hackney to authorize the attendance of Councilmember Steve Erickson at the Leadership Conference for Newly Elected Officials on February 1-2 in Brooklyn Center at a cost of $299.00.  Seconded by Councilmember Gustafson.  Councilmember Erickson abstained.  Motion carried 4-0.
C.
Review City Fiscal Report
Administrator Young presented the 2013 City Fiscal Report for Council review.

D.
Other
There was no other New Business this evening.
9. DEPARTMENT REPORTS
A. Police Department
Mayor Skrede noted that the December 2012 Incident Reports have been included in the Council packets and it was his understanding from a conversation with an officer that all was pretty quiet on New Year’s Eve.

B. Excelsior Fire District
Administrator Young stated that the first EFD Board meeting of the year will be held on January 23rd.

C. Public Works
Administrator Young provided an update on recent and upcoming public work activities.

D. Administration
Administrator Young provided a brief summary on the following items:

· 2013 Garbage Rate Increase permitted under the current agreement with Waste Management

· Deer Management Update

· 2012 Audit Preparations

Further discussion was held on the Platform Tennis Court donation, the installation of the overhead lights at the platform courts, and the warming houses were open for the season on December 14th.

10. ADJOURNMENT
Motion to adjourn by Councilmember Kask, seconded by Councilmember Hackney.  Motion carried 5-0.  The meeting adjourned at 9:36 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Dana H. Young

City Administrator
